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1. | National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. | 2. | BSE Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5% Floor Corporate Relationship Department
Plot No. C/1, G Block; Bandra (East) Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Mumbai 400 051 Dalal Street; Fort
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NSE Scrip Code: RADIOCITY BSE Scrip Code: 540366
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Dear Sirs,

Sub: Investor Presentation

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith a copy of Investor Presentation on Un-audited
Financial Results of the Company for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017.

The aforesaid Investor Presentation will also be uploaded on the website of the Company i.e.
www.radiocity.in

Kindly take the above on record and oblige.

Yours faithfully
For Music Broadcast Limi

o,

Chirag Bagadia
Company Secretary and Comphance Officer
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This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “Presentation”), which have been prepared by Music Broadcast Limited (the
“Company”), have been prepared solely for information purposes and do not constitute any offer, recommendation or invitation to purchase
or subscribe for any securities, and shall not form the basis or be relied on in connection with any contract or binding commitment what so
ever. No offering of securities of the Company will be made except by means of a statutory offering document containing detailed
information about the Company.

This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the
Company makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no reliance shall be placed on, the truth, accuracy,
completeness, fairness and reasonableness of the contents of this Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not
contain all of the information that you may consider material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this
Presentation is expressly excluded.

Certain matters discussed in this Presentation may contain statements regarding the Company’s market opportunity and business prospects
that are individually and collectively forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance
and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. These risks and uncertainties
include, but are not limited to, the performance of the Indian economy and of the economies of various international markets, the
performance of the industry in India and world-wide, competition, the company’s ability to successfully implement its strategy, the
Company’s future levels of growth and expansion, technological implementation, changes and advancements, changes in revenue, income or
cash flows, the Company’s market preferences and its exposure to market risks, as well as other risks. The Company’s actual results, levels of
activity, performance or achievements could differ materially and adversely from results expressed in or implied by this Presentation. The
Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking information contained in this Presentation. Any forward-looking statements
and projections made by third parties included in this Presentation are not adopted by the Company and the Company is not responsible for
such third party statements and projections
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““p. Strategic Choices made; Delivering Results! ’l/

With the Right Approach and Right Market Positioning, Leadership maintained
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Maintaining
Leadership

Focussed Efficient Reach

Approach Expansion

Position

= Right Price for right

markets = More than industry

+ = Focuson volume growth

Listenership = Geographical
. . = Consistent Revenue
' = High quality Expansion Growth
= Efficient network .
Excellence =  Sustainable EBITDA

build up @ 62% of

FM reach Margins

i = Creating Customer
Delight = Improving PAT

= Avoiding Long Tail i
Margins

; Operational :
: : Markets
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mh'- Consistent Revenue Growth 'l/

Consistent Revenue Growth; despite of the Current Macro Economic Scenario

{ Q1FY18 ” { Q2FY18 H { H1FY18 H
In Rs. Crs In Rs. Crs In Rs. Crs
70 146
63 69 132
Q1FY17 Q1FY18 Q2FY17 Q2FY18 H1FY17 H1FY18
Revenue | |
 Growth
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|jin Key Highlights - Q2FY18

{[ Revenues H {[ EBITDA H {[ PAT }]
In Rs. Crs In Rs. Crs In Rs. Crs
—@ —@— @
76 24 13
70 22 11
Q1FY18 Q2FY18 Q1FY18 Q2FY18 Q1FY18 Q2FY18

==z =z = z = z = = = = = = =

Yield Improvement in
legacy markets at 5%

Consistent
Revenue Growth

e s e s e = e 2 e = e = e 2 e =

Consistent EBITDA
Margin of 32%

Sustained EBITDA
Margins

Note: Q2FY18 Numbers are not directly comparable with Q2FY17 Numbers, Q2FY18 numbers includes Phase Ill Stations acquisition

==z =z = z = z = =z = = = = =

Improving PAT
Margins




mh.. Industry Growth for the Quarter 'l/ B BAG E .

“ Channel Count ] “ Volume Breakup - H1FY18

= Phase 2 - Old Stations = Multiple Frequency = Phase 2 - Old Stations = Multiple Frequency

= New Expansions = New Expansions

Phase lll

.......................................... |¢.,

Phase lll

.......................................... |g.,

Particulars Phaselll Multiple : Expansion §PhaseI|+III

Particulars Phase Il | Multiple §Expansion §Phase|l+|l|

H1 Volume (L) 1552 78 65 1695

Channel Count 73 13 9 95 Average
Volume Per 21.3 6.0 7.3
Channel

7 Source: Aircheck 15, Volume in actual seconds
New Expansion refers to the Phase Il Markets where dual frequency is not available
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““p- Initiatives in the Quarter ’l/

Radio City Cine Awards 2017

Radio City Super Singer Season 9 Tamil to glorify highfliers in India’s first singing talent hunt for
got grander this year with the Kollywood. Radio City Cine Awards budding young talent on radio. In
contest reaching across all 39 Tamil 2017, over 8 days witnessed its first year the activity received a

markets. This season witnessed a stupendous success in Tamil Nadu very good response in 39 markets,
participation of approx 6 lakhs with ~7 million votes from with total participation of 39,856

listeners
Radio City Super Singer 9 Radio City Cine Awards Radio City Super Singer
Tamil Junior
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SINGING. . HOUYE PRAYED FOR THEM,

debuts with
39,856
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OUVOTEFOR mem

PRESENTIN

AL

YOUR FAVOUR!
HOSTE!

GAYA
GNIE LIYE A% GA *
ﬂ' r

v e ot




RAG RAG MEIN ——
DAUDE CITY, | GaadZid

A7) JAGRAN INITIATIVE

“hu- [nitiatives in the Quarter

/4

In an exclusive collaboration with

Apple Music, Radio City Becomes

the First Indian Radio Network to

Offer Curated Playlists on Apple
Music

Radio City's exclusive tie-

up with Apple Music

(M BoLE ToH ]
Radio C/'ty
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Available on IPhone, IPad, IPod Touch, Mac, PC, and Google Play

Radio City partnered with LMRC to
offer specialized content across all
Lucknow Metro stations. The
metro was inaugurated by the
Home Minister Sri. Rajnath Singh
and the Chief Minister of U.P Yogi
Aditya Nath

Radio City partnered
with LMRC (Lucknow
Metro Rail Corporation)

.nmu'

N A

39 CMES | 12 STATES RAB RAG MEIN
1UNIVERSAL TUNE LUCKNOW CITY.

AB LUCKNOW KI RAG RAG MAIN DAUDEGI
METRO AUR METRO KI RAG RAG MAIN
DAUDEGA RADIO CITY 91.1 FM

LUCKNON RETRO'S RADIO FEED: RADIO CITY 81.1 FA
24X7 ACROSS ALL WETRO STATIONS OFFICIAL AND EXCLUSIVE

Radio City won Gold, Silver and
Bronze at the ACEF CSR and
Marketing awards 2017. This year
Radio City won 44 awards
nationally and internationally till
now

Radio City Reigns the
awards season 2017

90 Cmes | 12 sTams RAG RAG MEIW w
1 UNIVERSAL TUNE DAVDE CITY
P

Great content can make
you win the maximum awards!
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{ Listenership Market Share Data }
Mumbai Bengaluru
20 30
16 25 ---------Qﬁ-------—---.
©12 o 20 e
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0 ¥ s 0 . . . ——
Year 2013 Year 2014 Year 2015 Year 2016 YTD* Year 2013 Year 2014 Year 2015 Year 2016 YTD*
ete— Mirchi One [ e e Radio City]—x— Red b Big e \irchi One [ e e Radio City ] i Big
== Fever —e&—Ishq == Nasha Redtro —+— ndigo = Fever —e&— Mirchi 95 == Others
% Amongst the highest average listenership share percentage in Mumbai and Bengaluru
@ Listenership market share represents the percentage of the total radio listeners that are tuned to a particular station in a given time period.
It depends both on the number of individuals who are exposed to the station and the average amount of time spent listening to the station over a
defined time period
10 Source: RAM Data (4 Markets)

*Jan —Sept 2017
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% 46 Radio stations in 8 languages & 400+ playlists have generated a listenership of 33 Million

3 RadioCity.irr - avel desks can
3.24 Mn leeS £ JAGRAN INITIRTIVE . ™ —- - be profit centres

39 CITIES |12 STATES RAG RAG MEIN ’

TUNIVERSAL TUNE : AUDE CITY. P g
o 2.77 Lac Followers , R ~ - R

Applications
Launched:

THE BEST OF
RADIO CITY'S

Z ENI[RTI\INMLNL‘ E
O 0.44 Lac Followers p o ‘
& 3 Ioke Studio - Kishore Kaka

a &1 @i

BEST OF RADIOCITY

Nl Fedio City, india's leading.
| AT vegiecitylin vou wili fin
Anywhere. 5o are

somn OWEE A4

VIDEOS

hindi.radiocity.in

1.94 Lac Installs

www.radiocity.in

Hawayein-Jab Harry Met Sejal

more videos &

Source: Purple Stream Data ; Lasopi Data
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Profit and Loss — Quarterly

InRs. Crs

Revenue

Licenses Fees

Employee Expenses

Other Expenses*

EBITDA

EBITDA Margin

Other Income
Depreciation/Amortization
EBIT

EBIT Margin

Finance costs

PBT

Tax

PAT

PAT Margin

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income

Q2FY18

75.8
5.4
171
29.1
24.2
31.9%
5.0
6.7
22.5
29.7%
3.8
18.7
6.0
12.7
16.8%
-0.4
12.3

Q2FY17

69.2
4.7
15.7
19.9
28.9
41.7%
0.8
4.5
25.2
36.4%
4.1
21.1
6.8
14.3
20.7%
-0.7
13.6

YoY
10%

-16%

-11%

-11%

-9%

Q1FY18

70.3
5.2
171
25.8
22.2
31.5%
4.7
6.4
20.4
29.1%
3.9
16.6
5.7
10.8
15.4%
0.0
10.8

QoQ
8%

9%

10%

17%

14%

146.1
10.6
34.3
54.9
46.4
31.7%
9.7
131
43.0
29.4%
7.7
35.3
11.7
23.6
16.1%
-0.4
23.2

(/4

H1FY18

RAG RAG MEIN ——
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H1FY17 YoY
132.1 11%
9.4
31.2
43.4
48.0 -3%
36.4%
1.9
9.0
40.9 5%
31.0%
8.2
32.8
10.8
21.9 7%
16.6%
-0.7
21.2 9%

*Note: In Q2FY17 there was an exceptional saving of Rs. 3.7 Crs because of the change in policy regarding provision towards government receivables. Accordingly, our normalised
EBITDA for Q2FY17 is ~36.4% and for H1FY17 is 33.6%
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\':'\h.- Balance Sheet

Assets (In Rs. Crs)
Total Non Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets
Intangible Assets
Intangible Assets Under Development

Financial Assets
Investments

Other Financial Asset
Deferred Tax Asset(Net)
Other Non Current Assets
Non Current Tax Assets
Total Current Assets
Current Investments
Trade Receivables
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Bank Balances
Other Financial Assets
Other Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

470.2
301.5
35.1
266.0
04

120.5

13.1
21.5
11.2
2.5
317.8

109.1
18.1
167.9
13
21.5
788.0

Mar 17

361.9
311.6
35.3
276.3

12.2
25.2
11.1
1.7
399.2
26.7
81.7
85.5
182.4
3.6
19.3
761.1

Liabilities (In Rs. Crs)

Shareholders Fund

Share Capital

Other Equity

Total Non Current Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings
Long Term Provisions
Total Current Liabilities
Short Term Borrowings
Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities
Short Term Provisions
Other Current Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES

( / /4

Sept 17

571.3

57.1

514.2

56.8

49.9

6.9

159.9

28.1

112.4

1.4

18.0

788.0

RAG RAG MEIN ——
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Mar 17

548.1

57.1

491.1

55.3

49.9

5.4

157.7

32.9

113.2

1.5

10.2

761.1
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CIN: L64200MH1999PLC137729
Ms. Sangeetha Kabadi
Email : sangeethak@myradiocity.com

Mr. Jimmy Oza
Email: jimmyo@ myradiocity.com

www.radiocity.in

SG A Strategic Growth Advisors

CIN: U74140MH2010PTC204285
Ms. Payal Dave
Email : payal.dave@sgapl.net

Ms. Payal Sheth
Email: payal.sheth@sgapl.net

www.sgapl.net
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